

State Vs Binder Singh

FIR No. 150 dated 01.09.2023
U/s 379/411 IPC
PS City Budhlada

Present:- Sh. Sourav Gupta Advocate for applicant-accused Binder Singh.
Ld. APP for the State.

Order:-

1. Heard on the bail application moved by the applicant-accused Binder Singh through counsel on the ground that accused was arrested on 29.09.2023. He may kindly be released on bail.

2. Notice of the said bail application was given to the State through Ld. APP for the State, who averred that the applicant-accused were arrested by the police officials on 29.09.2023 and the application moved by the accused may kindly be dismissed.

3. Ahlmad has reported that on checking official website of Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana High Court at Chandigarh in case search module, no bail application has found in above said FIR.

4. Statement of HC Jugraj Singh was recorded to the effect that it is the first bail application of the accused Binder Singh. The bail application of the accused is not pending in any other court or dismissed by any court including Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.

He further stated that as per record, no other case is registered against the accused Binder Singh except the present case and he has placed on record his report as Ex. A.

5. Arguments heard. The allegation against the accused that

vehicle No.PB-19H-9103 was stolen by the accused from the outside of house of complainant along-with Rs.6000/-, driving license, voter card, adhar card, pan card and ATM card of complainant. Accused was arrested since then he is in judicial custody. No useful purpose would be served by detaining the applicant behind the bars. Hence, accused **Binder Singh** is admitted to bail subject to furnishing bail bonds in the sum of Rs. 20,000/- (rupees twenty thousand only) with one surety in the like amount and on the following conditions:-

- I. That the applicants/accused shall attend in accordance with the conditions of the bond executed under the chapter.
- II. That applicants/accused shall not commit an offence similar to the offence of which he is accused, or suspected, or the commission of which he is suspected.
- III. That the applicants/accused shall not directly or indirectly make any inducement, threat or promise to any person acquainted with the facts of the case so as to dissuade him from disclosing such facts to the court or to any police officer or tamper with the evidence.
- IV. That the applicants/accused shall not leave the country without the prior permission of the court.

Soft copy of the bail order be sent by E.mail to the prisoner/convict through the Jail Superintendent today itself. Further, Jail Superintendent is directed to enter the date of grant of bail in the e-prisons software [or any other software which is being used by the Prison complied with]. Bail bonds and surety bond furnished, which are accepted and attested. Release warrants be issued accordingly.

Pronounced in Open Court on January 11, 2024

**Manu Mittu, PCS
Sub Divisional Judicial Magistrate
Budhlada
UID No.PB0383**

Vaneet, Steno Grade-II

